

NO. 34835-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

CHRISTINO SHAWN RENION, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CODEE L. MCDANIEL, WSBA #42045
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INCLUDED RENION’S PREDICATE CONVICTIONS FOR VIOLATION OF A PROTECTION ORDER IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE CALCULATION	5
1. The plain language of RCW 9.94A.525 reveals that the legislature intended to treat domestic violence cases differently from felony driving under the influence and physical control cases	8
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS	23
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bellevue Firefighters Local 1604 v. City of Bellevue, 100 Wn.2d 748, 675 P.2d 592 (1984), *cert. denied*, 471 U.S. 1015, 85 L.3d. 2d 299, 105 S. Ct. 2017 (1985)20

Davis v. Dep’t of Licensing, 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)9

Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Guinn L.L.C., 146 Wn. 2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)10, 15

In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2 861 (2002)5

Rivard v. State, 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010)19

State v. Alvarado, 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008)21

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)23

State v. Flores, 194 Wn. App. 29, 374 P.3d 222 (2016)22

State v. Hodgins, 190 Wn. App. 437, 360 P.3d 850 (2015)10, 17-18

State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)9, 19

State v. Keller, 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)10

State v. Linssen, 131 Wn. App. 292, 126 P.3d 1030 (2001)10

State v. Moeurn, 170 Wn.2d 169, 240 P.3d 1158 (2010)5

Nat’l Electrical Contractors Ass’n v. Riveland, 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999)9

State v. Pittman, 185 Wn. App. 614, 341 P.3d 1024 (2015)15

<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 183 Wn. App. 947, 335 P.3d 448 (2014)	18
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003)	22
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007)	21
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	9

STATUTES

RCW 10.99.020	17
RCW 26.50.110	8, 17
RCW 46.52.020	13
RCW 46.61.500	13
RCW 46.61.502	13
RCW 46.61.504	13
RCW 9.94A.030	7-8, 13, 15, 18, 22
RCW 9.94A.525	5-22, 24

OTHER

Engrossed Second Substitute S.B. 5912 63rd Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013)	16
LAWS OF 2010, ch. 274	15, 17
LAWS OF 2011, ch. 166	16
LAWS OF 2013, ch. 35	16

Substitute H. B. 1188, 62nd Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2011)	16
Substitute H. B. 2777, 61st Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2010)	15
